Extractive Sector Transparency Measures Act - Annual Report

Reporting Entity Name Horizonte Minerals PLC

ssssssssss

Reporting Year From 2018-01-01 To: 2018-12-31 Date submitted 2019-12-03

Reporting Entity ESTMA Identification Number E849100 © gl Sxbmieti

(O Amended Report

Other Subsidiaries Included
(optional field)

Not Consolidated

Not Substituted

Attestation by Reporting Entity

In accordance with the requirements of the ESTMA, and in particular section 9 thereof, | attest | have reviewed the information contained in the ESTMA report for the entity(ies) listed above.
Based on my knowledge, and having exercised reasonable diligence, the information in the ESTMA report is true, accurate and complete in all material respects for the purposes of the Act,
for the reporting year listed above.

FullN f Di ffi fR ing Enti Si Rett
ull Name of Director or Officer of Reporting Entity imon Retter Date 2019-12-03

Position Title CFO




Reporting Year
Reporting Entity Name
Reporting Entity ESTMA
Identification Number

Subsidiary Reporting Entities (if

necessary)

Country

Brazil

Brazil
Brazil
Brazil
Brazil
Brazil
Brazil

Brazil

Additional Notes:

From:

Payee Name'

Government of Brazil

Government of Brazil
Government of Brazil
Municipality of Belo Horizonte

State of Minas Gerais
Municipality of Conceicéo do
Araguaia
State of Para

Government of Brazil

2018-01-01

Departments, Agency, etc...
within Payee that Received
Payments®

Receita Federal do Brasil, INSS

Receita Federal do Brasil, FGTS
Receita Federal do Brasil
Secretaria da Fazenda
Secretaria da Fazenda
Secretaria da Fazenda

Secretaria da Fazenda
Departamento Nacional de
Mineracao

Extractive Sector Transparency Measures Act - Annual Report

To:
Horizonte Minerals PLC

E849100

211,131

50,693
162,209
16,618
3,482
682
4,036

2018-12-31
Currency of the Report

Payments by Payee

Royalties Production Entitlements

240
474
1,942

49,729

CAD

Bonuses

Infrastructure

Dividends Improvement Payments

Total Amount paid to

Payee

211,131

50,693
162,209
16,858
3,957
2,624
4,036
49,729

" Enter the proper name of the Payee receiving the money (i.e. the municipality of x, the province of y, national government of z).

2 Optional field.

*When payments are made in-kind, the notes field must highlight which payment includes in-kind contributions and the method for calculating the value of the payment.
4Any payments made in currencies other than the report currency must be identified. The Reporting Entity may use the Additional notes row or the Notes column to identify any payments that are converted, along with the exchange rate and primary method used for currency conversions.
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Reporting Year From: 2018-01-01 To: 2018-12-31

Reporting Entity Name Horizonte Minerals PLC Currency of the Report  CAD
Reporting Entity ESTMA

Identification Number E849100

Subsidiary Reporting Entities

(if necessary)

Payments by Project

. . . L Infrastructure Total Amount paid by
. 1
Country Project Name Taxes Royalties Production Entitlements Bonuses Dividends Improvement Payments Project

Brazil Araguaia Niquel Metais Ltda 278937.8655 51,486 330,424

Brazil HM do Brasil Mineragao Ltda 169912.5424 899 170,811

Additional Notes®:

'Enter the project that the payment is attributed to. Some payments may not be attributable to a specific project, and do not need to be disclosed in the "Payments by Project" table.
When payments are made in-kind, the notes field must highlight which payment includes in-kind contributions and the method for calculating the value of the payment.
3Any payments made in currencies other than the report currency must be identified. The Reporting Entity may use the "Additional Notes" row or the "Notes" column to identify any payments that are converted, along with the exchange rate and primary method used for currency conversions.



