Extractive Sector Transparency Measures Act - Annual Report Reporting Entity Name Horizonte Minerals PLC **HORIZONTE** Reporting Year Date submitted From 2018-01-01 To: 2018-12-31 2019-12-03 Original Submission Reporting Entity ESTMA Identification Number E849100 Amended Report Other Subsidiaries Included (optional field) Not Consolidated Not Substituted Attestation by Reporting Entity In accordance with the requirements of the ESTMA, and in particular section 9 thereof, I attest I have reviewed the information contained in the ESTMA report for the entity(ies) listed above. Based on my knowledge, and having exercised reasonable diligence, the information in the ESTMA report is true, accurate and complete in all material respects for the purposes of the Act, for the reporting year listed above. Full Name of Director or Officer of Reporting Entity Simon Retter Date 2019-12-03 **CFO Position Title**

Reporting Year From: 2018-01-01 To: 2018-12-31 Reporting Entity Name Horizonte Minerals PLC Currency of the Report CAD Reporting Entity ESTMA Identification Number Subsidiary Reporting Entities (if necessary)

Payments by Payee

Country	Payee Name ¹	Departments, Agency, etc within Payee that Received Payments ²	Taxes	Royalties	Fees	Production Entitlements	Bonuses	Dividends	Infrastructure Improvement Payments	Total Amount paid to Payee	Notes ³⁴
Brazil	Government of Brazil	Receita Federal do Brasil, INSS	211,131							211,131	
Brazil	Government of Brazil	Receita Federal do Brasil, FGTS	50,693							50,693	
Brazil	Government of Brazil	Receita Federal do Brasil	162,209							162,209	
Brazil	Municipality of Belo Horizonte	Secretaria da Fazenda	16,618		240					16,858	
Brazil	State of Minas Gerais	Secretaria da Fazenda	3,482		474					3,957	
Brazil	Municipality of Conceição do Araquaia	Secretaria da Fazenda	682		1,942					2,624	
Brazil	State of Pará	Secretaria da Fazenda	4,036							4,036	
Brazil	Government of Brazil	Departamento Nacional de Mineração			49,729					49,729	

Additional Notes:

¹ Enter the proper name of the Payee receiving the money (i.e. the municipality of x, the province of y, national government of z).

² Optional fie

³ When payments are made in-kind, the notes field must highlight which payment includes in-kind contributions and the method for calculating the value of the payment.

⁴Any payments made in currencies other than the report currency must be identified. The Reporting Entity may use the Additional notes row or the Notes column to identify any payments that are converted, along with the exchange rate and primary method used for currency conversions.

Extractive Sector Transparency Measures Act - Annual Report Reporting Year 2018-01-01 To: 2018-12-31 From: Reporting Entity Name Horizonte Minerals PLC Currency of the Report CAD Reporting Entity ESTMA E849100 Identification Number Subsidiary Reporting Entities (if necessary) **Payments by Project** Total Amount paid by Infrastructure Project Name¹ Notes²³ **Production Entitlements** Dividends Country Taxes Royalties Fees Bonuses Improvement Payments Project Brazil Araguaia Níquel Metais Ltda 278937.8655 51,486 330,424 Brazil HM do Brasil Mineração Ltda 169912.5424 899 170,811 Additional Notes³:

¹ Enter the project that the payment is attributed to. Some payments may not be attributable to a specific project, and do not need to be disclosed in the "Payments by Project" table.

² When payments are made in-kind, the notes field must highlight which payment includes in-kind contributions and the method for calculating the value of the payment.

³ Any payments made in currencies other than the report currency must be identified. The Reporting Entity may use the "Additional Notes" row or the "Notes" column to identify any payments that are converted, along with the exchange rate and primary method used for currency conversions.